

Summary of Non-consolidated Financial Results for the First Half of Fiscal Year 2007
(Six Months Ended September 30, 2007)

| Item | | 1st Half of FY2007 (Apr. 1, 2007 - Sep. 30, 2007) | 1st Half of FY2006 (Apr. 1, 2006 - Sep. 30, 2006) | Comparison | | Composition (%) | |
|---|-------------------------------|--|--|-------------------------------|------------------|-----------------|----------|
| | | (A) (in billion yen) | (B) (in billion yen) | (A) - (B) (in billion yen) | (A) / (B) (%) | (A) | (B) |
| Interim ordinary revenues | (Operating revenues) | (2,549.1) | (2,481.6) | (67.4) | (102.7) | (99.4) | (99.4) |
| | Residential | 975.2 | 952.4 | 22.7 | 102.4 | 38.0 | 38.2 |
| | Commercial and industrial | 1,427.5 | 1,381.6 | 45.9 | 103.3 | 55.6 | 55.3 |
| | Subtotal | 2,402.7 | 2,334.0 | 68.7 | 102.9 | 93.6 | 93.5 |
| | Others | 162.8 | 161.7 | 1.0 | 100.7 | 6.4 | 6.5 |
| | Total | 2,565.6 | 2,495.8 | 69.8 | 102.8 | 100.0 | 100.0 |
| Interim ordinary expenses | Personnel | 108.7 | 210.2 | - 101.4 | 51.7 | 4.6 | 9.4 |
| | Fuel | 728.8 | 497.0 | 231.8 | 146.7 | 30.6 | 22.1 |
| | Maintenance | 212.5 | 225.5 | - 12.9 | 94.2 | 8.9 | 10.0 |
| | Depreciation | 363.2 | 358.0 | 5.2 | 101.5 | 15.3 | 15.9 |
| | Electricity purchases | 363.2 | 331.0 | 32.1 | 109.7 | 15.3 | 14.7 |
| | Interest payments | 69.0 | 73.4 | - 4.4 | 94.0 | 2.9 | 3.3 |
| | Taxes other than income taxes | 180.2 | 185.4 | - 5.2 | 97.2 | 7.6 | 8.2 |
| | Nuclear power back-end | 59.8 | 59.9 | - 0 | 99.9 | 2.5 | 2.7 |
| | Others | 293.6 | 308.6 | - 14.9 | 95.2 | 12.3 | 13.7 |
| | Total | 2,379.6 | 2,249.4 | 130.1 | 105.8 | 100.0 | 100.0 |
| Interim Ordinary Income | | 185.9 | 246.3 | - 60.3 | 75.5 | | |
| Provision for or reversal of reserves for water level fluctuations | | - 2.6 | 2.8 | - 5.5 | - | | |
| Extraordinary loss | | 172.9 | - | 172.9 | - | | |
| Income before income taxes | | 15.6 | 243.4 | - 227.7 | 6.4 | | |
| Income taxes – current | | 17.8 | 74.4 | - 56.6 | 23.9 | | |
| Income taxes – deferred | | - 8.5 | 16.3 | - 24.8 | - | | |
| Interim Net income | | 6.3 | 152.6 | - 146.3 | 4.2 | | |

(Note) Fractions small than 0.1 billion yen are rounded off.